FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Smithfield Foods Reports Record Second Quarter Results

SMITHFIELD, Virginia (December 9, 2010)—Smithfield Foods, Inc. (NYSE: SFD) today reported record fiscal 2011 second quarter results.

Highlights
·	Net income was $143.7 million, or $.86 per diluted share, an improvement of $170.1 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2010
·	Consolidated operating profit improved $276.3 million versus a year ago
o	Pork segment operating profit increased $15.2 million, or 8.8%
§	Fresh pork operating profit improved $69.1 million, or 156%
§	Packaged meats results remained strong at $75.5 million, or $.12 per pound
§	Pork segment produced record second quarter earnings for the third consecutive fiscal year
o	Hog Production segment operating profit increased $273.0 million
o	International segment results improved $1.1 million
·	Consolidated sales increased 11.4% to $3.0 billion from last year
·	Fundamentals remained strong in all operating segments during the quarter
o	Pork cutout reached record highs
o	Export demand remained strong
o	Pork in cold storage continued to decline year over year
o	Total breeding herd remained historically low
·	Repurchased $204 million of 2011 notes in quarter and an additional $318 million subsequent to quarter end

Following are the company’s sales, operating profit (loss) and margin by segment (dollars in millions):

	Three Months Ended				Six Months Ended
	October 31, 2010		November 1, 2009		October 31, 2010		November 1, 2009
Sales:
Pork
Fresh Pork	$1,091.8		$1,005.4		$2,243.2		$2,052.2
Packaged Meats	1,386.3		1,236.3		2,648.4		2,441.3
Total Pork	2,478.1		2,241.7		4,891.6		4,493.5

Hog Production	706.6		467.5		1,354.9		943.9
International	329.4		332.3		645.7		626.7
Other	31.4		26.7		61.8		97.9
Total segment sales	3,545.5		3,068.2		6,954.0		6,162.0
Intersegment	(546.7)		(375.8)		(1,053.9)		(754.3)
Consolidated	$2,998.8		$2,692.4		$5,900.1		$5,407.7

Operating profit (loss) and margin %:
Pork
Fresh Pork	$113.4	10%	$44.3	4%	$159.4	7%	$39.3	2%
Packaged Meats	75.5	5%	129.4	10%	142.8	5%	235.4	10%
Total Pork	188.9	8%	173.7	8%	302.2	6%	274.7	6%

Hog Production	78.3	11%	(194.7)	(42)%	142.1	10%	(374.9)	(40)%
International	44.1	13%	43.0	13%	68.6	11%	68.4	11%
Other	(3.0)	(10)%	(0.8)	(3)%	(1.8)	(3)%	(5.4)	(6)%
Corporate	(30.2)		(19.4)		(55.4)		(35.8)
Consolidated	$278.1	9%	$1.8	0%	$455.7	8%	$(73.0)	(1)%

Sales for the second quarter of fiscal 2011 were $3.0 billion, up 11% compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The year over year increase is primarily attributable to higher average unit selling prices in the Pork segment and higher live hog market prices. The company reported net income in the current quarter of $143.7 million ($.86 per diluted share) compared to a net loss of $26.4 million ($(.17) per diluted share) last year, an improvement of $170.1 million.

The current quarterly results include noteworthy items affecting pre-tax figures, including a $21.1 million favorable mark-to-market adjustment on open derivative positions, a net $19.1 million favorable adjustment for an insurance settlement related to the company’s Missouri litigation, charges on the Hog Production cost savings initiative of $15.3 million and a loss of $7.3 million on the early extinguishment of debt. The table below shows the impact of these items on fully diluted earnings per share for the three months ended October 31, 2010, resulting in a non-GAAP adjusted EPS of $.80.

	Before	After	EPS
	Taxes	Taxes	Impact
Reported GAAP measure	$205.3	$143.7	$.86

Add back of significant items:
Mark-to-market derivative results	(21.1)	(12.9)	(.08)
Insurance litigation settlement	(19.1)	(11.7)	(.07)
Hog Production cost saving initiative charges	15.3	9.3	.06
Early extinguishment of debt	7.3	4.5	.03
Adjusted non-GAAP measure	$187.7	$132.9	$.80

Commentary
“We are pleased to deliver another record quarter to our shareholders. Record earnings were driven by disciplined management in packaged meats and fresh pork accompanied by improved fundamentals in hog production,” said C. Larry Pope, president and chief executive officer.

“Supply and demand remained well in balance in the quarter. Reduced protein supplies, coupled with strong protein demand, supported record high pork prices in all trade channels. Export demand for pork continued to be enhanced by a weak U.S. dollar, as the U.S. remained one of the lowest cost global protein producers,” he continued.

“Again this quarter, we delivered solid packaged meats earnings that were within the normalized range, despite record high raw material costs. These stable earnings are the result of the Pork Group restructuring plan, which has allowed the company to continue to closely align higher production efficiencies, lower costs and a more coordinated sales and marketing focus,” Mr. Pope stated.

“On the sales and marketing front, we achieved successful growth of our Smithfield marinated fresh pork and Kretschmar Deli lines, which both posted double digit gains in the quarter,” he said.

“The dramatic turnaround in the Hog Production segment continued in the second quarter, as lower hog supplies increased live hog market prices, while raising costs remained in line with last year and the prior quarter. In addition, the Hog Production Group cost saving initiative is well underway and should significantly improve our long-term cost structure,” Mr. Pope commented.

Second Quarter Results

Pork
Fresh Pork
Fresh pork margins were outstanding and reflected record high pork cutout values, as pork supplies remained tight, and more than offset significant year over year increases in live hog prices. Operating margins were 10%, or $16 per head, despite a 54% increase in live hog market prices and a 12% decrease in volume, as the company processed 13% fewer head than in the prior year. The majority of the volume decline was the result of the closure of the Sioux City, Iowa plant in April 2010.

Packaged Meats
Packaged meats margins were within the normalized range, as the company’s new consolidated sales and marketing platform effectively passed on higher raw material costs. Total packaged meats sales grew 12% percent during the quarter to $1.4 billion and operating margins remained historically strong at 5%, or $.12 per pound, despite the higher raw material costs and a 6% decrease in volume.

Hog Production
Hog Production operating margins dramatically improved in the second quarter to $18 per head. Fewer hogs marketed increased live hog market prices 54% to $56 per hundredweight compared to $36 per hundredweight last year. Pre-interest raising costs were about equal to the prior year at $53 per hundredweight.

International
International segment operating profit matched strong earnings in the prior year. The company’s Polish operations continued to deliver solid results, second only to last year’s record earnings. Results in Romania were profitable, but below last year. Equity income increased over last year as performance in Mexican hog production improved and earnings from Campofrío trended higher.

Other
Earlier this week, the company completed the sale of its 49% interest in Butterball, LLC and related turkey production assets. The company does not anticipate a gain or loss on the transaction. Net proceeds of approximately $167 million are expected to be used to reduce debt.

Other segment results were reflective of losses in the company’s turkey grow out operations, which have been sold. The company’s investment in Butterball, together with its wholly-owned turkey production assets, comprised substantially all of the operations of the Other segment. Accordingly, the segment is not expected to generate further income or loss for the balance of the fiscal year.

Debt Reduction
During the quarter, the company retired $204 million of its $600 million, 7% coupon bonds due August 2011. In connection with these retirements, a charge of $7.3 million for early extinguishment of debt has been reflected in the second quarter consolidated statements of income.

In November and early December, the company retired an additional $318 million of these bonds, for an aggregate face value retired of $522 million. The company anticipates recording a charge of approximately $14 million in the third quarter for costs associated with the early extinguishments of debt. All of the debt repurchases were funded with available cash-on-hand and were made prior to receipt of the Butterball sale proceeds. Liquidity levels, after the debt repurchases and the receipt of the Butterball proceeds, continue to be in excess of $1.2 billion, including cash balances in excess of $300 million.

Outlook
“Looking forward, continued strong fundamentals driven by reduced protein supplies, good export demand and management discipline will continue to propel very solid Pork segment earnings. In the Hog Production segment, raising costs will remain in the mid-$50’s per hundredweight in fiscal 2011. Furthermore, we expect that there will be very little, if any, expansion in U.S. hog production in 2011,” Mr. Pope commented.

“The outlook for corn supplies and prices is getting brighter. We are encouraged that support for ethanol produced from corn appears to have diminished in recent months. The ethanol blenders tax credit, which is set to expire this year, has come under increased scrutiny in the media and in Congress, and may be reduced or even eliminated. While there is no way to predict the outcome, it’s clear that the debate has shifted and more rational voices are being heard. It seems the question is no longer whether these subsidies should be continued, but rather how soon they should be eliminated,” he said.

“Smithfield is performing at record levels and we are focused on continuing to deliver strong earnings in the second half of fiscal 2011. All indications are that fiscal 2011 will be a record year for the company,” Mr. Pope concluded.

Conference Call
The company will host a live conference call and audio webcast at 9:00 AM ET Thursday, December 9, 2010. Participants can access the call by dialing (800) 230-1085. The call will be webcast at http://investors.smithfieldfoods.com/events.cfm and will be archived at this location. A telephone replay will be available at (800) 475-6701 and will be archived for two weeks. The replay access code is 177640.

About Smithfield Foods
Smithfield Foods is the world's largest pork processor and hog producer, with revenues exceeding $11 billion in fiscal 2010. In the United States, the company is also the leader in numerous packaged meats categories. From national brands and regional powerhouses in the United States to some of the best-known European brands, Smithfield Foods products are prized by retail, foodservice, and deli customers alike. For more information, visit www.smithfieldfoods.com.

This news release contains "forward-looking" statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. The forward-looking statements include statements concerning our outlook for the future, as well as other statements of beliefs, future plans and strategies or anticipated events, and similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. Our forward-looking information and statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, the statements. These risks and uncertainties include the availability and prices of live hogs, raw materials, fuel and supplies, food safety, livestock disease, live hog production costs, product pricing, the competitive environment and related market conditions, risks associated with our indebtedness, including cost increases due to rising interest rates or changes in debt ratings or outlook, hedging risk, operating efficiencies, changes in foreign currency exchange rates, access to capital, the cost of compliance with and changes to regulations and laws, including changes in accounting standards, tax laws, environmental laws, agricultural laws and occupational, health and safety laws, adverse results from on-going litigation, actions of domestic and foreign governments, labor relations issues, credit exposure to large customers, the ability to make effective acquisitions and successfully integrate newly acquired businesses into existing operations, our ability to effectively restructure portions of our operations and achieve cost savings from such restructurings and other risks and uncertainties described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2010 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended August 1, 2010. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements because actual results may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, the statements. Any forward-looking statements that we make speak only as of the date of such statements, and we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Comparisons of results for current and any prior periods are not intended to express any future trends or indications of future performance, unless expressed as such, and should only be viewed as historical data.

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(Tables follow)

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In millions, except per share data)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended
	October 31, 2010	November 1, 2009	October 31, 2010	November 1, 2009
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)
Sales	$2,998.8	$2,692.4	$5,900.1	$5,407.7
Cost of sales	2,566.1	2,524.1	5,099.7	5,140.7
Gross profit	432.7	168.3	800.4	267.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses	172.8	180.0	373.8	363.8
Equity in income of affiliates	(18.2)	(13.5)	(29.1)	(23.8)
Operating profit (loss)	278.1	1.8	455.7	(73.0)
Interest expense	65.5	71.2	134.1	131.7
Loss on debt extinguishment	7.3	3.6	7.3	11.0
Income (loss) before income taxes	205.3	(73.0)	314.3	(215.7)
Income tax expense (benefit)	61.6	(46.6)	94.3	(81.6)
Net income (loss)	$143.7	$(26.4)	$220.0	$(134.1)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic	$.87	$(.17)	$1.33	$(.90)
Diluted	$.86	$(.17)	$1.32	$(.90)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic	166.0	153.1	166.0	148.4
Effect of dilutive stock options	1.1	-	1.2	-
Diluted	167.1	153.1	167.2	148.4

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SCHEDULE OF EQUITY IN (INCOME) LOSS OF AFFILIATES
(In millions)

		Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended
Equity Investment	Segment	October 31, 2010	November 1, 2009	October 31, 2010	November 1, 2009

Mexican joint ventures	International	$(10.9)	$(1.3)	$(15.8)	$(6.9)
Campofrío Food Group (CFG)	International	(7.7)	(4.2)	(10.9)	(7.8)
Butterball	Other	-	(8.0)	(1.3)	(7.4)
All other equity method investments	Various	0.4	-	(1.1)	(1.7)
Equity in income of affiliates		$(18.2)	$(13.5)	$(29.1)	$(23.8)

CFG prepares its financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. Our share of CFG’s results reflects U.S. GAAP adjustments. There may be differences between what we report for CFG and what CFG reports.

Contact:
Keira Lombardo
Smithfield Foods, Inc.
(757) 365-3050
keiralombardo@smithfieldfoods.com